**Third Session** 

(120)

# REPUBLIC OF KENYA

## **MURANGA COUNTY ASSEMBLY**

## FIRST ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

**ORDERS OF THE DAY** 

TUESDAY JUNE 23, 2015 AT 9.30 A.M

(MORNING SITTING)

### **ORDER OF BUSINESS**

#### **PRAYERS**

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers

#### 6\* NOTICE OF MOTION – (HON. JAMES KARIUKI NGUGI, MCA NG'ARARIA WARD)

AWARE, that Sections 98, 99, 100 and 101 of the County Governments Act No. 17 of 2012 provides that County Governments are supposed to take up the role of Civic Education, further aware that the dream of our independence leaders was to eradicate poverty, Illiteracy, Ignorance and Diseases in our midst which has not been realized on any meaningful way to this date; this Assembly urges the County Executive Committee Member in-charge of Education and Technical Training to develop a Civic Education curriculum, that can be used in educating the members of the public on their Civic responsibilities.

#### 7\* NOTICE OF MOTION – (HON FLORENCE NYAMBURA WANGECHI, MCA NOMINATED)

**AWARE** that Article 54 (2) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 stipulate that, the State shall ensure the progressive implementation of the principle that at least five percent of members of the public in elective and appointive bodies are persons with disabilities, cognizant of the fact that in all the recent appointments undertaken by the County Government, persons living disabilities are not adequately represented; this Assembly urges,

- 1. The County Public Service Board to consider persons living with disabilities in all appointive and competitive employment in the County.
- 2. All departments to observe Article 54 (2) of the constitution while hiring casual laborers.

## 8\* MOTION - (HON. MARY WAITHIRA NJOROGE, MCA NOMINATED)

AWARE that staff from the defunct Local Authorities were seconded to the County Government by the Transition Authority and that the Transition term of three years is almost ending, further aware that Section 59 (1) (b) of the County Government Act No. 17 of 2012, mandates the County Public Service Board to appoint persons to hold or act in offices of the County Public Services including in the boards of cities and urban areas and confirm appointments, Cognisant of the fact that the Murang'a County Government has not carried out this function as stipulated in the County Government Act, which is causing anxiety and suffering among the affected staff; this Assembly urges the County Public Service Board to interview, confirm and appoint all the interim staffs within the next ninety days.

9. Bills

\* Denotes Orders of the Day